Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net (GAAP)   15,650   1,212   25,621   7,206
Interest and investment loss (income) (GAAP)   1,728   (80,182)  2,871   (78,298)
Other loss (income) (GAAP)   173   (183)  749   (1,799)
Income tax (benefit) expense (GAAP)   (2,996,549)  2,620   (2,993,747)  4,192

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 237,096  $ 185,094  $ 445,257  $ 366,454

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure to manage
our business, set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees. The following tables reconcile our
actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 730,285  $ 54  $ —  $ 730,339
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   20,786   —   —   20,786
Equipment revenue   16,417   —   —   16,417
Other revenue   70,055   1,813   —   71,868

Total revenue  $ 837,543  $ 1,867  $ —  $ 839,410

Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   135,426   36,024   —   171,450
Programming and content   65,169   10,431   (1,231 )  74,369
Customer service and billing   68,679   —   (388 )  68,291
Satellite and transmission   17,551   —   (688 )  16,863
Cost of equipment   7,150   —   —   7,150

Subscriber acquisition costs   119,475   23,530   —   143,005
Sales and marketing   57,422   3,438   (2,053 )  58,807
Engineering, design and development   6,272   —   (1,282 )  4,990
General and administrative   65,664   —   (8,275 )  57,389
Depreciation and amortization (a)   66,793   —   —   66,793
Share-based payment expense   —   —   13,917   13,917

Total operating expenses  $ 609,601  $ 73,423  $ —  $ 683,024

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2012 was $14,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 639,642  $ 1,125  $ —  $ 640,767
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   18,227   —   —   18,227
Equipment revenue   17,022   —   —   17,022
Other revenue   69,506   1,813   —   71,319

Total revenue  $ 744,397  $ 2,938  $ —  $ 747,335

Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   116,741   31,134   —   147,875
Programming and content   67,399   11,787   (960 )  78,226
Customer service and billing   62,592   —   (308 )  62,284
Satellite and transmission   18,998   74   (565 )  18,507
Cost of equipment   7,601   —   —   7,601

Subscriber acquisition costs   105,162   21,810   —   126,972
Sales and marketing   51,442   3,818   (1,614 )  53,646
Engineering, design and development   13,939   —   (974 )  12,965
General and administrative   60,479   —   (6,314 )  54,165
Depreciation and amortization (a)   67,062   —   —   67,062
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   10,735   10,735

Total operating expenses  $ 571,415  $ 68,623  $ —  $ 640,038

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was $15,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 960  $ —  $ —  $ 960
Customer service and billing   308   —   —   308
Satellite and transmission   565   —   —   565
Sales and marketing   1,614   —   —   1,614
Engineering, design and development   974   —   —   974
General and administrative   6,314   —   —   6,314

Total share-based payment expense  $ 10,735  $ —  $ —  $ 10,735

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 1,430,526  $ 121  $ —  $ 1,430,647
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   39,456   —   —   39,456
Equipment revenue   33,370   —   —   33,370
Other revenue   138,912   3,626   —   142,538

Total revenue  $ 1,642,264  $ 3,747  $ —  $ 1,646,011

Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   267,537   70,870   —   338,407
Programming and content   135,265   22,134   (2,606 )  154,793
Customer service and billing   134,866   —   (815 )  134,051
Satellite and transmission   35,661   —   (1,473 )  34,188
Cost of equipment   12,956   —   —   12,956

Subscriber acquisition costs   235,596   47,616   —   283,212
Sales and marketing   115,781   6,829   (4,413 )  118,197
Engineering, design and development   18,962   —   (2,714 )  16,248
General and administrative   125,550   —   (16,848 )  108,702
Depreciation and amortization (a)   132,910   —   —   132,910
Share-based payment expense   —   —   28,869   28,869

Total operating expenses  $ 1,215,084  $ 147,449  $ —  $ 1,362,533

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was $28,000.

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 1,262,080  $ 3,034  $ —  $ 1,265,114
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   34,785   —   —   34,785
Equipment revenue   32,889   —   —   32,889
Other revenue   138,482   3,626   —   142,108

Total revenue  $ 1,468,236  $ 6,660  $ —  $ 1,474,896

Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   223,670   61,067   —   284,737
Programming and content   140,358   24,611   (3,470 )  161,499
Customer service and billing   128,429   18   (675 )  127,772
Satellite and transmission   37,558   313   (1,132 )  36,739
Cost of equipment   14,006   —   —   14,006

Subscriber acquisition costs   210,432   43,466   —   253,898
Sales and marketing   99,261   7,030   (3,489 )  102,802
Engineering, design and development   25,074   31   (2,117 )  22,988
General and administrative   116,831   59   (12,889 )  104,001
Depreciation and amortization (a)   135,462   —   —   135,462
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   23,772   23,772

Total operating expenses  $ 1,131,081  $ 136,595  $ —  $ 1,267,676

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was $30,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 3,443  $ 27  $ —  $ 3,470
Customer service and billing   657   18   —   675
Satellite and transmission   1,113   19   —   1,132
Sales and marketing   3,462   27   —   3,489
Engineering, design and development   2,086   31   —   2,117
General and administrative   12,830   59   —   12,889

Total share-based payment expense  $ 23,591  $ 181  $ —  $ 23,772

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, net advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue, net of purchase price accounting
adjustments, divided by the number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of subscribers for the period. Other subscription-
related revenue includes the U.S. Music Royalty Fee. Purchase price accounting adjustments include the recognition of deferred subscriber revenues not
recognized in purchase price accounting associated with the Merger. ARPU is calculated as follows (in thousands, except for subscriber and per subscriber